

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1802/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2004 in CMWP No.12626/2000
of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

R.P. SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANCELLOR, ALLAHABAD UNIVERSITY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for permission to file additional documents, exemption
from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 04/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajkumar Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Sheo Kumar Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Bhanu Pratap Gupta,Adv.

Mr. A.N. Bardiyar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra,Adv.

Mrs. Deepti R. Mehrotra,Adv.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra,Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra,Adv.

Mr. V.P. Singh,Adv.

Mr. Shashindra Tripathi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWA

J)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2787 OF 2006

[Arising out of SLP(C) No.1802/2005]

R.P. SINGH AND ORS.
... APPELLANT(S)

..

:VERSUS:

THE CHANCELLOR, ALLAHABAD UNIVERSITY AND ORS.
... RESPONDENT(S)

..

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we are of the opinion that the impugned judgment of the High Court, wherein it was held that the appellants had no locus standi to file the writ petition, cannot be sustained. It is set aside accordingly. The appeal is allowed and the matter is remitted to the High Court for consideration of the matter afresh by an appropriate Bench.

We, however, make it clear that we have not gone into the merits of the matter and, thus, the respective contentions raised by the parties shall remain open. The parties shall be at liberty to mention before the appropriate Bench of the High Court for early hearing.

The appeal is allowed on the above terms.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 4, 2006.